

International Shooting Sport Federation Internationaler Schiess-Sportverband e.V. Fédération Internationale de Tir Sportif Federación Internacional de Tiro Deportivo

ISSF • Bavariaring 21 • D-80336 München • Germany Phone: +49-89-5443550 • e-mail: munich@issf-sports.org Fax: +49-89-54435544 • internet: http://www.issf-sports.org

Munich (GER), 15 July 2016

ISSF Press Release 47/2016 ISSF Financial Reports, Administrative Council and General Assembly minutes published online

The publication of the reports is the latest ISSF initiative in the field of good governance and transparency.

Following an announcement made by the ISSF Secretary General Franz Schreiber at the 2016 ISSF General Assembly in Moscow on the 1^{st} of July, the ISSF Reports have been published on the official website of the federation, today.

The Reports – which include the audited ISSF Financial Reports, the ISSF General Assembly minutes and the ISSF Administrative Council meetings minutes – are published in an open section of the website, at: http://www.issf-sports.org/theissf/organisation/issfreports.ashx

Today, the audited financial reports of the years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 have been posted on the website, along with the minutes of the 2014 and 2015 Administrative Council meetings and of the 2014 ISSF General Assembly.

The minutes of the 2016 ISSF Administrative Council meetings (held in Moscow, Russia, on the June 30) and of the 2016 ISSF General Assembly (held in Moscow on July 1 and 2), will be published as soon as they will be approved by the Administrative Council at its next meeting, according to ISSF rules.

The ISSF Secretary General Franz Schreiber said: "Transparency is key in good governance. The ISSF has always been working to develop best practices in the area of governance, and we are constantly improving in this direction."

"This is why decided to publish our audited financial reports, the minutes of the ISSF Administrative Council meetings and of the ISSF General Assemblies on a public area of our website. Everybody will have the opportunity to download the documents."

"We have no secrets: the ISSF books are open, as all our Member Federations know."

The publication of the reports is the latest ISSF initiative in the field of good governance and transparency, following the new ISSF Code of Ethics addressing issues such as bribery and conflict of interest, which was approved last March.

**

Notes for the editors:

The International Shooting Sport Federation is the governing body of the Olympic Shooting events, and it has over 160 affiliated National Federations worldwide. Shooting is an Olympic sport since the very first edition

of the modern Olympic Games, Athens 1896. Find out more about the International Shooting Sport Federation at www.issf-sports.org.

ISSF Media Contact:

Marco DALLA DEA, ISSF Communication Manager, marco@issf-sports.org